

No. 16-910

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF PENSIONS OF THE EVANGELICAL  
LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA (D/B/A PORTICO  
BENEFIT SERVICES), PETITIONER

*v.*

PASTOR DAVID BACON, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA, AND UTAH, AND THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY AND  
THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW D. LEONIE  
Associate Deputy Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of amici curiae.....   | 1    |
| Summary of argument.....  | 2    |
| Argument.....   | 3    |
| I. The widespread adoption of the Uniform<br>Prudent Investor Act heightens the national<br>importance of the questions presented.....        | 3    |
| II. The court below erred by refusing to apply<br>the First Amendment and abstain from<br>second-guessing religious financial decisions. .... | 6    |
| Conclusion.....   | 10   |
| Appendix .....  | 1a   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> ,<br>817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) .....               | 5          |
| <i>Dignity Health v. Rollins</i> ,<br>830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                               | 5          |
| <i>In re Goodwin</i> ,<br>293 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009) .....                            | 8          |
| <i>Harris v. Matthews</i> ,<br>643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....  | 8          |
| <i>Hawthorne v. Couch</i> ,<br>946 So. 2d 288 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....                                 | 8          |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church<br/>&amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... | 2, 3, 6, 7 |

II

*Jones v. Wolf*,  
443 U.S. 595 (1979) ..... 7

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian  
Orthodox Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..... 3

*Mount Olive Primitive Baptist Church v. Patrick*,  
42 So. 2d 617 (Ala. 1949) ..... 8

*Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth  
Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969) ..... 7

*Rosenberger v. Jamison*,  
72 So. 3d 199 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 8

*Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys. v. Kaplan*,  
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am.  
& Canada v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... 7

Statutes and rules:

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2) ..... 2

Ala. Code §§ 19-3B-901 *et seq.* ..... 1a

Alaska Stat. § 13.36.275 ..... 1a

Ark. Code §§ 28-73-901 *et seq.* ..... 1a

Cal. Prob. Code §§ 16045 *et seq.* ..... 1a

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-1.1-101 *et seq.* ..... 1a

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 45a-541 *et seq.* ..... 1a

D.C. Code §§ 19-1309.01 *et seq.* ..... 1a

### III

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Fla. Stat. § 518.11 .....                          | 4  |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 554C-1.....                      | 1a |
| Idaho Code §§ 68-501 <i>et seq.</i> .....          | 1a |
| 760 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5.....                      | 1a |
| Ind. Code §§ 30-4-3.5-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 1a |
| Iowa Code § 633A.4309.....                         | 1a |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 58-24a01 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1a |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 386B.9-010.....              | 4  |
| La. Stat. § 9:2127 .....                           | 4  |
| Me. Stat. tit. 18-B, §§ 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1a |
| Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 15.114 .....        | 1a |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 203C, §§ 1-11.....             | 1a |
| Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 700.1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 1a |
| Minn. Stat. § 501C.0101 .....                      | 1a |
| Miss. Code Ann. §§ 91-9-601 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1a |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 469.900 <i>et seq.</i> .....     | 2a |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 72-38-901 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2a |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 30-3883 <i>et seq.</i> .....    | 2a |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 164.705 <i>et seq.</i> .....    | 2a |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 564-B:9-906.....            | 2a |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 3B:20-11.1 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 2a |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 45-7-601 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 2a |
| N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 11-2.3 .....       | 2a |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 36C-9-901 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2a |
| N.D. Cent. Code §§ 59-17-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 2a |
| Ohio Rev. Code §§ 5809.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....     | 2a |
| Okla. Stat. §§ 175.60 <i>et seq.</i> .....         | 2a |

IV

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 130.750 *et seq.* ..... 2a  
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 7201 *et seq.* ..... 2a  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 18-15-13 ..... 2a  
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-7-933 ..... 2a  
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 55-5-6 *et seq.*..... 2a  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 35-14-101 *et seq.*..... 2a  
Tex. Prop. Code §§ 117.001 *et seq.*..... 2a  
Utah Code Ann. §§ 75-7-901 *et seq.* ..... 2a  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 14A, § 901 *et seq.* ..... 3a  
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 9, §§ 701 *et seq.* ..... 3a  
Va. Code Ann. §§ 64.2-780 *et seq.* ..... 3a  
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.100.020..... 4  
W. Va. Code §§ 44-6C-1 *et seq.*..... 3a  
Wis. Stat. § 881.01 ..... 3a  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 4-10-901 *et seq.*..... 3a  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

Miscellaneous:

Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Uniform State  
Laws, Uniform Prudent Investor Act (Apr. 1995),  
[http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/  
prudent%20investor/upia\\_final\\_94.pdf](http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/prudent%20investor/upia_final_94.pdf) ..... 4  
Reformed Church in Am., *Gen. Synod Statements:*  
*Socially Responsible Investing*, [https://  
www.rca.org/sociallyresponsibleinvesting](https://www.rca.org/sociallyresponsibleinvesting) ..... 5

The Episcopal Church, *Socially Responsible Investing*, <http://www.episcopalchurch.org/page/socially-responsible-investing>..... 5

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Principles for USCCB Investments* (Nov. 12, 2003), <http://www.usccb.org/about/financial-reporting/socially-responsible-investment-guidelines.cfm> ..... 5
